
Forde House
Newton Abbot
Telephone No: 01626 215159

E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk

19 February 2019

STANDARDS

Dear Councillor

You are invited to a meeting of the above Committee which will take place on 
Wednesday, 27th February, 2019 in the Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, 
Newton Abbot, TQ12 4XX at 10.00 am

Yours sincerely

PHIL SHEARS
Managing Director 

Distribution:

(1) The Members of the Standards

Councillor Rosalind Prowse 
(Chairman)
Councillor Charlie Dennis (Vice-
Chairman)
Councillor Peter Bromell
Councillor Lorraine Evans
Councillor Richard Keeling
Councillor Roger Dowding (TALC 
Representative)

A link to the agenda on the Council's website is emailed FOR INFORMATION (less 
reports (if any) containing Exempt Information referred to in Part II of the agenda), to:
(1) All other Members of the Council
(2) Representatives of the Press 
(3) Requesting Town and Parish Councils 

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination 
or interests in items on this Agenda, please contact the 

Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting

Public Document Pack



Public Access Statement

• There is an opportunity for members of the public to ask questions at this meeting.  
Please submit your questions to comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk by 12 Noon two 
working days before the meeting.

• If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 
361101 or e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk 

• Agendas and reports are normally published on the Council’s website 
http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/agendas 5 working days prior to the meeting.  If you 
would like to receive an e-mail which contains a link to the website for all 
forthcoming meetings, please email comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk 

• Reports in Parts I and III of this agenda are for public information.  Any reports in 
Part II are exempt from publication due to the information included, under the 
provisions of the Local Government Act 1972.

A G E N D A 

Part I

1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

3. Agreement of the agenda between parts l and ll. 

4. Matters of urgency/matters of report especially brought forward with the permission 
of the Chairman. 

5. Report into the Review of Standards in Public Life (Pages 5 - 68)

6. Review of the Code of Conduct (Pages 69 - 72)

PART II
(Private)
Items which may be taken in the absence of the Public and Press on the grounds 
that Exempt Information may be disclosed.

Nil

mailto:comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk
http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/agendas
mailto:comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk


180

STANDARDS

WEDNESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2017

Present:

Councillors Prowse (Chairman), Dennis (Vice-Chairman), Ford, Keeling and 
TALC representative Cllr Dowding

Members Attendance:
Councillor G Hook 

Apologies:
Councillors Bromell and TALC representative Swain 

Officers in Attendance:
Neil Aggett, Democratic Services Manager & Monitoring Officer

241.  MINUTES OF THE COMMITTEE 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 3 November were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

242.  REVIEW OF COMMITTEE PROCESSES, DELEGATIONS AND OPTIONS FOR 

THE CODE OF CONDUCT 

Further to the Council and Standards Committee meetings on 3 November 
2017, the Monitoring Officer commenced the review process for the 
Committee’s processes, delegations and options for the Code of Conduct, by  
reminding Members of the background to the adoption of the current code of 
conduct, the discussions at Council, and the processes adopted, and referred 
to the following reports and minutes:

• Minutes of Standards Committee 19 June 2012 

• Report to the Standards Committee 19 June 2012

• Report to Council 29 June 2012

• Council Decision Minute 59/6/12

• Adopted process for handling code of conduct complaints

• The Council’s Code of Conduct 

The Coalition Government considered the process for dealing with complaints 
under the regime at the time, too centralised. Consequently the system was 
amended with the Localism Act 2012 and the devolution of complaint handling 
to Local Authorities. 

Public Document Pack

1

Agenda Item 2



Standards (13.12.2017)

181

The Monitoring Officer advised that all complaints were investigated and 
resolved. Confidentiality in the matter prevails until it is resolved.  Should an 
investigation conclude that the person being complained about has breached 
the code of conduct, and this is accepted by the person being complained 
about, the complaint is resolved, and the conclusion is no longer confidential.

Should the investigation conclude that the code of conduct has not been 
breached the complaint and investigation remain confidential. 

Should an investigation conclude a breach of the code of conduct, and which is 
not accepted by the person being complained about, the issue will remain 
confidential while a Hearing is undertaken. 

Should the Hearing process conclude the code has been breached the decision 
would then be in the public domain. At no time is an investigation in the public 
domain if it is concluded that a breach of code has not occurred.

The Monitoring Officer has delegated powers to deal with complaints in 
accordance with the Council’s adopted complaints procedure until the Hearing 
stage. 

A resume of complaints received over the past few years is: 6 cases in 2012, 
none in 2013; 2 cases in 2014; 5 cases in 2015 with 1 local resolution; 2 cases 
in 2016; 8 cases in 2017 with 3 cases referred for investigation, one of which 
concluded a breach of the code, which was accepted by the person being 
complained about. 

Consideration was also given to the Committee’s current role and function, as 
set out in Article 11 of the Council’s Constitution as follows:

(a) to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by Councillors and co-
opted members; 
(b) to advise the Council on the adoption or revision of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct; 
(c) to advise or train Councillors and co-opted members on matters relating to 
the Members’ Code of Conduct; 
(d) to deal with the local filtering of complaints and dispensation requests 
(where these are not dealt with by the Monitoring Officer under delegated 
powers); 
(e) to conduct local hearings and determination of sanctions should a breach of 
the code of conduct be found; 
(f) overview of internal and external audit; 
(g) overview of the whistle blowing policy; 
(h) overview of complaints handling and Ombudsman investigations; 
(i) oversight of the constitution; and 
(j) the exercise of (c) above in relation to the Parish Councils wholly or mainly in 
its area and (d) and (e) in relation to complaints about the members of those 
Parish Councils.

2



Standards (13.12.2017)

182

It was noted that: (f) and (g) above fell within the auspices of the Audit Scrutiny 
Committee; and (i) fell within the auspices of the Council. In relation to (h) it 
was considered that a regular update and progress report this function should 
be within the auspices of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, with regular 
progress and update reports.  

Resolved

(a) A summary of the issues to discuss further are: 

• Appendix A Interests - whether the local requirement should continue for a 
District Councillor to leave the room of the meeting having declared an 
Appendix A interest. 

• Complaints for formal Investigation – a longer timescale than the current 
14 days for notification to be given to the complainant and the person 
being complained about, as to whether a complaint merits formal 
investigation.

• Voting rights for TALC Members /Independent Co-opted Committee 
Member.

• Should political balance continue to apply to the Committee.

• Monitoring Officer – should the Monitoring Officer be a Solicitor, and the 
role be provided by the legal department.

• Local Resolutions – how long should a local resolution committee report 
remain on the Council’s website.

• Consultation with Parish/Town Council’s regarding the Code of Conduct.

(b)  A progress report on the Committee’s review be presented to Council.

Recommended

(c) That it be recommended to the Council that Article 11 of the Council’s 
Constitution be amended so that the Committee’s role and function is as 
follows: 

(i)     To promote and maintain high standards of conduct by Councillors and 
co-opted members. 

(ii)    To advise the Council on the adoption or revision of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 

(iii)   To advise or train Councillors and co-opted members on matters relating  
to the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

(iv)   To deal with the local filtering of complaints and dispensation requests 
(where these are not dealt with by the Monitoring Officer under delegated 
powers). 

(v)    To conduct local hearings and determination of sanctions should a breach 
of the code of conduct be found. 

(vi)   The exercise of (iii) above in relation to the Parish Councils wholly or 
mainly in its area and (iv) and (v) in relation to complaints about the 
members of those Parish Councils.

3



Standards (13.12.2017)

183

243.  APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSON AND COMMITTEE CO-OPTED 

INDEPENDENT PERSON 

Further to Council Minute 201/11/17, the Committee received an update on the 
recruitment process for the appointment of an Independent Person and a 
committee co-opted Independent Person. The recruitment packs were being 
prepared and would be available for candidates, following advertisement of the 
positions. The Committee’s recommendation for appointments following formal 
interviews would be referred to Council for approval. 

244.  LOCAL COMPLAINT RESOLUTIONS 

The report circulated with the agenda was noted regarding the decision and 
action taken regarding a local resolution following a breach of the code by Cllr 
George Gribble.

CLLR ROSALIND PROWSE 
Chairman

4



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
CHAIRMAN:    Cllr Rosalind Prowse

DATE: 27 February 2019

REPORT OF: Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer

SUBJECT: Report into the Review of Standards in Public Life

RECOMMENDATION

The Standards Committee is asked to consider and discuss the report of the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life and pending any changes in legislation, 
consider whether it wishes to implement any of the best practice 
recommendations. 
 
1 PURPOSE 

1.1 Please see words in italics under the above heading ‘Recommendation’. 

2 BACKGROUND

2.1 Towards the end of last month, the national Committee on Standards in Public 
Life published its report into its review of the standards regime in local 
government (“the Report”).  An Executive Summary of the Report is included 
as Appendix A.  Key chapters within the 100 plus paged document have also 
been annexed to this report (see Appendix B).  These chapters cover matters 
affecting (i) codes of conduct (ii) investigations (iii) sanctions for breaches of 
the code and (iv) leadership and culture within local authorities relevant to 
standards.  The full report is available at:

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/a
ttachment_data/file/777315/6.4896_CO_CSPL_Command_Paper_on_Local_
Government_Standards_v4_WEB.PDF

2.2 The Report includes various recommendations to central government which 
will necessitate a change in the legislation set out in the Localism Act 2011 
(the statute which sets out the statutory framework upon which the Council’s 
Members’ Code of Conduct is based). These recommendations are set out in 
Appendix C.   

2.3 Other recommendations include best practice, all of which can be applied 
without changes to the law.  These are included in Appendix D.  The Council 
could adopt them immediately. Recommendations 4, 7, and 8 have to date 
already been applied by the Council, others have not been relevant due to the 

5

Agenda Item 5

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/777315/6.4896_CO_CSPL_Command_Paper_on_Local_Government_Standards_v4_WEB.PDF
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/777315/6.4896_CO_CSPL_Command_Paper_on_Local_Government_Standards_v4_WEB.PDF
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/777315/6.4896_CO_CSPL_Command_Paper_on_Local_Government_Standards_v4_WEB.PDF
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/777315/6.4896_CO_CSPL_Command_Paper_on_Local_Government_Standards_v4_WEB.PDF
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/777315/6.4896_CO_CSPL_Command_Paper_on_Local_Government_Standards_v4_WEB.PDF


TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

nature of complaints received (i.e. recommendation 13) and the remainder 
could be applied. If the committee considers a review of the Code and 
complaints procedure (to which the subsequent agenda item refers) 
appropriate, any views expressed on the good practice recommendations 
should be taken into account as part of the review.

3 CONCLUSION 

3.1 It is worth noting the Report acknowledges that the vast majority of councillors 
maintain high standards of conduct (as is the position with the Council), but 
inevitably there are occasions when the standards of a few councillors fall 
short of the high standards expected.  

3.2 The Report promotes the retention of a system whereby local authorities 
themselves retain responsibility for their standards but does advocate further 
guidance from central government (through the introduction of a model code of 
conduct which local authorities might adopt) and a higher level of sanctions (in 
particular the reintroduction of a power to suspend councillors for up to six 
months).  Pending changes to the law, it is recommended that the Standards 
Committee set out its views on the changes proposed, but only determines 
whether to adopt all parts of the best practice guidance following a review of 
the Code of Conduct and standards complaints procedure. 

Officer Name: Karen Trickey
Officer Designation: Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer

The box below to be completed by the report author.

Wards affected All 
Contact for any more information karen.trickey@teignbridge.gov.uk
Key Decision N
In Forward Plan N
In O&S Work Programme N
Appendices attached: Extracts from the Review by the Committee on 

Standards in Public Life – January 2019
A - Executive Summary
B - Findings on Codes of Practice & Interests; 
Investigations & Safeguards; Sanctions; Leadership & 
Culture 
C - List of Recommendations where law to change
D - Best Practice recommendations within existing law 

6

mailto:karen.trickey@teignbridge.gov.uk


7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
CHAIRMAN:    Cllr Rosalind Prowse

DATE: 27 February 2019

REPORT OF: Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer

SUBJECT: Review of Standards 

RECOMMENDATION

The Standards Committee is recommended to resolve that:

(a) A task and finish group (as outlined in the report) is established to 
undertake a review of the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members and 
the associated complaints procedure; 

and

(b) A programme of standards training / member development is established 
for 2019/20 which all District Councillors are expected to attend.

 
1. PURPOSE

 
1.1 To consider steps which the Committee might wish to pursue in support of its 

duty to promote and maintain high standards of conduct. 

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The Committee will be aware that the current Code of Conduct has been in 
place since 2012.  In line with the Council’s statutory duty to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct, it is advisable for the Committee to 
regularly review the effectiveness of the Code of Conduct; whether the 
associated complaints procedure might be improved; and what training might 
be appropriate.   A review of the current code is also timely given the recent 
publication of a report on standards of conduct in public, which includes best 
practice recommendations for local authorities (see previous agenda item).

2.2 Nationally, the current statutory regime which has been in place since 2011, 
has been criticised for being ineffective and ‘too light’ touch, having removed 
sanctions especially the power to suspend.  Within this ‘light touch’ regime and 
in general comparison to other codes across the country for principal local 
authorities, one might also view the Council’s current code as of even ‘lighter 
touch’, the Council’s code being based upon a model which was 
recommended for parish and town councils.  This model does not, for 
example, include a provision covering what might be described as more 

69

Agenda Item 6



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

general unacceptable behaviour contrary to the Nolan Principles, namely a 
requirement upon councillors not to act in a manner which brings the office of 
councillor or the Council into disrepute.  Further although the rules regarding 
interests are clear, they are limited and do not cover the range of interests 
(other than DPIs which are statutory) where there are conflicts between private 
and public lives and as such when one might expect a member to refrain from 
participating in the consideration of a matter.  It is also considered that there is 
a lack of clarity in the current code and investigations procedure as to the 
relevance of the Nolan Principles, resulting in situations where complaints are 
made purely with reference to those principles rather than the provisions of the 
Code which are not as comprehensive as they could be.   

3. COMPLAINTS IN 2018

3.1 Whilst the light touch standards regime was intended in part to reduce costs in 
administering standards in local government and to discourage complaints 
which might be viewed for example as frivolous, political or a result of 
dissatisfaction with decisions made by authorities, in practice this did not prove 
to be the case for all councils.  Consistent with such, a good proportion of the 
complaints received by the Council’s Monitoring Officer appear to have fallen 
into these latter three categories. 

3.2 Over the last 12 months it is understood a total of 17 formal complaints have 
been received of which nine concerned town and parish councillors and the 
remainder district councillors.  Excluding four complaints which remain 
outstanding at the date of this report, the complaints were either (i) withdrawn, 
(ii) dismissed (as not amounting to a breach) or (iii) no further action was taken 
as for example the matter was resolved informally due to the breach being 
accepted, voluntary action being taken to readdress the matter, or the issues 
concerned amounting to personal disputes.  In addition, concerns about 
member standards which have not amounted to complaints, have been raised 
and resolved informally.

3.3 The principal themes of standards issues appear to concern failure to declare 
interests in the case of parish and town councils; and for all councils in the 
area generally, disrespect.  Although a concern has also been raised about a 
possible breach of confidentiality, within the District Council allegations of 
disrespect appear to arise most frequently; with the disrespectful behaviour 
alleged largely being directed towards officers and other members.  Concern 
has been raised that even though formal complaints have not always been 
made, the conduct of some members in high profile public meetings towards 
each other and officers has been poor on occasion.  Although many 
comments between members might reasonably be viewed as political banter, 
similar comments directed to individual officers (particularly when they cannot 
respond to the member on an equal footing in public meetings) are not.  Given 
the poor conduct of individual members in meetings adversely affects the 
image of the Council as a whole, it is important that collectively, all members 
(not simply those chairing meetings or the Standards Committee) discourage 
and if needed, challenge poor conduct at the time.  

70



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

3.4 Irrespective of any changes which are made to the Code of Conduct as a 
result of a possible internal review, it is recommended that regular updates 
and training on conduct issues are provided on behalf of the Committee to all 
Council members.  Training events could include officers as well as members 
to help encourage more respectful behaviour towards each other and secure a 
better understanding of their different roles and perspectives on what is said or 
done. 

3.5 Complaints in recent months regarding Parish and Town Councils have often 
concerned the administration or decision making of the councils as opposed to 
the behaviour of individual members.  Also enquiries received indicate that 
there is a misplaced view that the Monitoring Officer is an adjudicator between 
parishioners and town / parish councillors regarding local disputes.  This may 
be indicative of an historical approach to parish issues, but does highlight a 
lack of clarity as what is a code of conduct complaint and the limited standards 
role the District Council has in respect to parish / town councils.  Further work 
is needed with parish and town councils in this regard over the coming 
months.  Consideration should also be given by the Standards Committee in 
due course (whether as part of its proposed review or subsequently) to training 
for these authorities and how the complaints procedure is presented and 
publicised.  

4 TASK & FINISH GROUP

4.1 It will be appreciated by members that whilst changes to the standards regime 
as a result of the recent report of the Committee on Standards in Public life are 
probable, it is most unlikely that Parliament will be directing its attention to 
standards legislation for some months.  Consequently, the report writer 
recommends that the Committee should in line with its current statutory duty 
proceed to undertake a review of the Council’s current code of conduct and its 
complaint process.  By commencing such now, it may be possible for the 
Committee to make recommendations to full Council on an amended code for 
implementation from the start of the next council term.   

4.2 Regarding the review of the existing code as previously indicated, 
consideration should be given to strengthening the provisions.  As for the 
complaints procedure (which includes the hearings process), a review could  
be directed to simplifying the explanation of the complaints process but also to 
enable complaints to be assessed more quickly and allegations which warrant 
investigation to be referred to a specialist standards sub-committee (rather 
than the whole Committee) for determination.  In the latter regard complaints 
could be determined ‘on paper’ rather than there always being a formal 
hearing which can be intimidating and unnecessarily adversarial.  

4.3 In any event, the review group should specifically consider the good practice 
recommendations particularly in view of any comments made by the 
Standards Committee as part of the debate on the preceding agenda item.

71



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

4.4 It is proposed that the Committee appoints a small cross party task & finish 
group of up to five persons to undertake the review.  It is suggested that 
subject to their availability, both independent members be invited to take part 
in the group and that there be three other members comprising one from each 
political group including the Chair of Standards.  Group Leaders have each 
been invited to nominate a member from their political group.  

4.5 The group would not be making decisions but consider in detail as part of its 
examination, views on the standards of members; the current level and type of 
code of standards complaints which have been made; and the 
appropriateness of applying some / all of the best practice recommendations. 
The group could for example, interview officers and members on existing 
standards as well consider approaches taken by other authorities which are 
relevant to the standards applied within the Council.   

4.6 A group of the nature proposed should consider the key issues informally and 
thus frankly with a view to making recommendations to Committee for formal 
consideration as soon as possible.  Although the District Council’s Code has 
been adopted by parish and town councils within Teignbridge, for the 
avoidance of doubt, it is not suggested that they should adopt any new version 
which the Committee might subsequently recommend to Council following the 
review.  Instead, consideration might be given in due course to providing 
training to parish and town councils on how they might go about reviewing 
their existing code in the light of the good practice recommendations and / or 
any changes in the law.

5. CONCLUSION

5.1 It is important to ensure that the complaints system and the Code are fit for 
purpose (i.e. to promote and maintain high standards of member conduct) and 
not used for ulterior motives particularly given the resources involved in 
dealing with complaints.  Whilst there has been a backlog in complaints to 
address in recent months, in the last 3 months’ costs involved are in the region 
of £14,200 of officer / investigator time alone.  Clearly this only serves to 
detract from core business.  Furthermore, poor conduct does not reflect well 
on the Council as a whole.  

5.2 In summary, the recommendations in this report are intended to secure that 
the Committee undertakes a positive role over the coming months and is seen 
to deal with unacceptable behaviour robustly so far as the existing law permits.

Officer Name: Karen Trickey
Officer Designation: Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer

Wards affected All
Contact for any more information karen.trickey@teignbridge.gov.uk
Key Decision N
In Forward Plan N
In O&S Work Programme N
Community Impact Assessment attached: N/a

72

mailto:karen.trickey@teignbridge.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Report into the Review of Standards in Public Life
	Report on Standards in Public Life  App A
	Report on Standards in Public Life App B
	Report on Standards in Public Life App C
	Report on Standards in Public Life App D

	6 Review of the Code of Conduct



Minutes of the meeting


1

STANDARDS

27 FEBRUARY 2019

Present:
Councillors Prowse (Chairman), Bromell, Evans, Keeling, 
Councillor Dowding (TALC representative) and Smith (Independent Person)

Members in Attendance: 
Councillors Clarance, Dewhirst and Kerswell

Apologies:
Councillor Dennis and Barnicott (Independent Person)

Officers in Attendance:
Karen Trickey, Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer

1.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Committee welcomed the newly appointed Independent Person, Amanda 
Smith to the Committee. The Chairman also welcomed non Committee 
Councillors and Town and Parish Clerks to the meeting. It was noted that 
Councillor Connett had apologised for not being able to attend. 

2.  MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2017 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

3.  REPORT INTO THE REVIEW OF STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE 

The Chairman referred to the report circulated with the agenda relating to the 
published report into its review of the standards regime in local government, by 
the national Committee on Standards in Public Life. Key chapters covered 
matters affecting (i) codes of conduct (ii) investigations (iii) sanctions for 
breaches of the code and (iv) leadership and culture within local authorities 
relevant to standards.  The Report of the national Review Group includes 
various recommendations to central government which will necessitate a change 
in the legislation set out in the Localism Act 2011.  The Report promotes the 
retention of local authorities being responsible for their standards but advocates 
further guidance from central government. The guidance would include the 
introduction of a model code of conduct which local authorities might adopt, and 
a higher level of sanctions, with the reintroduction of a power to suspend 
councillors for up to six months.  



Standards (27.2.2019)

2

The Committee gave consideration to these recommendations as set out in 
Appendix C to the report circulated with the agenda. Some concern was raised 
in relation to a recommended sanction of a maximum suspension up to 6 
months, and the potential consequential effect for the electorate, who could be 
unrepresented for this time. The Monitoring Officer addressed this concern by 
confirming that this would be the maximum sanction available and would not be 
imposed other than in the most serious of cases.

With regards to the timeframe for dealing with complaints the Monitoring Officer 
envisaged that complaints referred for investigation would be dealt with within 4 
or 5 months of first receipt of a complaint which was somewhat shorter than had 
been the case at the Council on occasion. 

The changes proposed in the national report advocated the introduction of a 
national Model Code of Conduct which local councils would either adopt or 
implement their own Code. It was proposed that town and parish councils in the 
district would have a choice to either adopt the District Council’s Code or if 
different, the new Model Code.  

Members of the Committee had differing opinions in relation to the 
recommendation of the national Review Group that councillors should no longer 
have to publish their home address. The Committee agreed with many of the 
recommendations and the best practice rules, including that the code should 
ideally address the use of social media.  

Resolved 

That the national report be noted that that the best practice rules not currently 
applied by the Council be incorporated into its practices so far as possible and 
the national report be noted.

4.  REVIEW OF THE CODE OF CONDUCT 

The Chairman referred to the report of the Monitoring Officer circulated with the 
agenda recommending a review of the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members 
and the associated complaints procedure, and training and Member 
development for councillors. It was considered that this would promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct, and was considered necessary for reasons 
set out in the report.  

The Monitoring Officer advised that the recommendations of the review group 
would be presented to Council for consideration at the Annual Council meeting, 
if not before within the current civic year. 

Resolved 

(a) A cross party task and finish group, consisting of one member from each 
political party and the two IndependentPersons, is established to 
undertake a review of the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members and 
the associated complaints procedure. 



Standards (27.2.2019)

3

(b) A programme of standards training / member development is established 
for 2019/20 which all District Councillors are expected to attend, and that 
this provides opportunities for Town and Parish Councils. 

CLLR ROSALIND PROWSE
Chairman


